RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE 2022 SAN DIEGO COUNTY MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN – CITY OF NATIONAL CITY ANNEX

- **WHEREAS**, the City of National City recognizes the threat that natural and human-caused hazards pose to people and property within San Diego County; and
- WHEREAS, the County of San Diego has prepared a jurisdiction-specific, multi- hazard mitigation plan hereby known as the 2022 Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan (also referred to as the County Base Plan) in accordance with federal laws, including the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, as amended; the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended; and the National Dam Safety Program Act, as amended; and
- **WHEREAS**, the 2022 Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce and/or eliminate long-term risk to people and property in San Diego County from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; and
- WHEREAS, adoption by the City Council of the City of National City and required state and federal updates demonstrate its commitment to hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outlined in the 2022 Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan; and
- **WHEREAS**, content related to San Diego County and other jurisdictions has required revisions to meet the plan approval requirements, the City of National City Annex has been approved by the California Office of Emergency Services and Federal Emergency Management Agency; and
- **WHEREAS**, changes occurring after adoption of the City of National City Annex will not require the City Council to re-adopt any further iterations of the Annex; and
- **WHEREAS**, subsequent plan updates following the five-year approval period for this plan will require separate adoption resolutions; and
- **WHEREAS**, adoption of the Annex will allow the City of National City to continue to submit applications for hazard mitigation grants and remain eligible for public assistance funds for the next five years.
- NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:
- **Section 1:** Authorizes the Mayor to adopt the 2022 Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan National City Annex.
- **Section 2:** The City Clerk shall certify the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 21st day of March, 2023.

ATTEST:	Ron Morrison, Mayor	
Shelley Chapel, MMC City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Barry J. Schultz, City Attorney		